

NOUZE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP13801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV

25360

SH-P T O

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	F	O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/								
BID OPENING DATE	:	07/18/	2006	***********	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UN	TPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1 ATTON:	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPI	EDTIES	\$35,989.00
			**************************************					
	AGENCY	, THE	WEST	VIRGI	HASING DIVISION, NIA DEPARTMENT O	F ENVIR	ONMENTAL	
					ING BIDS FOR A C			Primarion of the Control of the Cont
					L LABOR AND MATE			
.*					ABANDONED MINE P		KNOWN	WAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
					PORTALS" PROJECT			
	STIE I	S LUCA	IFD T	N MTN	DEN, WV (FAYETTE	CO.).		
	Δ ΜΔΝΠ	ΔΤΩΡΥ	12 NO	TE PD	EBID CONFERENCE	CHVII DI	= HEID	
					FAILURE TO ATTE			
					IN BID DISQUALI			
	J		1 1 1 1		IN DID DISWORLI	I TOATIO	**	
	(1) NO	TICE T	O PRO	CEED:		·		
	THE CO	NSTRUC	TION	WORK	SPECIFIED HEREIN	IS TO 1	BE COM-	
					NDAR DAYS AFTER			
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	IS R	ECEIVED. IN THE	EVENT -	ГНАТ А	
	PRE-CO	NSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE IS REQUIRE			***************************************
	PROCEE	D SHAL	L BE	THE S	PECIFIC DATE EST	ABLISHEI	O IN THE	***************************************
	PRE-CO	NSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE.			
	(2) G	UARANT	EE AN	D MAI	NTENANCE:			
	.	A > T		m m + e +	O 410 HOOVELLOUS	ra, g p= r r		_
	1				S AND WORKMANSHI TO THE GUARANTE			
	CUNIKA	OF TH	E DEC VE 90	DIECTI	VE TRADES. IN T	TE VDCEN	TOUE OF V	
					OR A SPECIAL GU			
					S TO THE MATERIA			
	SHIP,	SHALL	UPÓN	ACCEP	TANCE OF FINAL P	AYMENT I	BY THE	
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		Karlosel serienianis are		ego po	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE /	0 -	n di	/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	SEE ME	TELEPHONE	NWI IIWIN	DATE	
ITLE /)L	lley D	1. Strle	UM-		<u> </u>	84-2299		7/18/06
Vice Pre	sident	FE	:N 55∩	743840		ADI	DRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia. 1.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division. 3.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have 4. paid the required registration fee. (Effective June 8, 2006, the fee will change from \$45.00 to \$125.00 pursuant to House Bill 4031.)
- All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term 5. of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services. 6.
- Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code. 7.
- Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code. 8.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes. 9.
- The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller. 10.
- The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights 11. and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written 12. agreement of the parties.
- BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically 13. null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate 14. Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. 1.
- SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications 2. must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form. 3.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy. 4.
- All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation. 5.
- DUPLICATE BIDS: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the respective offices listed below prior to the 6. date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

**ORIGINAL SIGNED BID TO:** 

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

QUPLICATE BID TO:

and the second

State Auditor's Office Bid Observer Building 1 Room W114

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, WV 25305-0239

NOTICE: Beginning June 8, 2006, there is no need to submit a duplicate bid to the State Auditor's Office pursuant to House Bill 4031.

Rev. 05/05/2006



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP 13801

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCEM

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	' VIA	F	О.В	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/	2006								
BID OPENING DATE		07/18/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	11:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	UMBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CONTRA	CTOR B	E CON	SIDER	ED GUARA	NTEED BY	THE CO	NTRACTOR	TO THE PARTY OF TH
								NCE OF TH	IE
	WORK.							INAL PAY-	
								BILITY FO	
								TS APPEAR	<b>!</b>
					EE PERIO				
	THE EX	PENSE	OF TH	E CON	TRACTOR	UPON WRI	TTEN NO	TICE.	
		B) DU	RING	THE O	NE-YEAR	GUARANTE	E PERIO	D, THE	
	CONTRA							ONDITIONS	;
					F THE AC				
					E NEGLIG				
								URING THE	
				SHALL	BE CORR	ECTED BY	THE CO	NTRACTOR	
	AT ITS	EXPEN	SE.				**************************************		
	(	C) TH	E ONE	YEAR	GUARANT	EE PERIO	D SHALL	NOT BE	
	1							MANCE TIM	
					R THE CO				
	,	ים כנו	ADANT	EEC C	ONCERNIN	c bevece	TATION	MAN TOP	
	1		1		TECHNIC				
		NED HE		IN FEE	IECHNIC	AL SEECT	FICALIO	N 2	
		.116.25 115	/ L. I / V •						
	(3) T	ERMINA	TION:						
	waterstand and a second a second and a second a second and a second a	(1) T	HIS C	ONTRA	CT MAY B	E CANCEL	LED IN	WHOLE OR	**************************************
		T IN W	RITIN	G BY	THE DIRE	CTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING,	
	WITHOU	T PREJ	UDICE	TO A	NY OTHER	RIGHT O	R REMED	Y IT MAY	
					E CONTRA				VIII.
					DAR DAYS		1	,	
					D MAIL,		ECEIPT		
	REQUES	TED) 0	F. INT	ENT T	O TERMIN	ATE.			
Van on Jojiya ta addinate.com 00		organistati erit	500403003000	A SEE DEV	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TEDNIC AND CO	MOUTIONS		
BIGNATURE //	lley F	12 - 1		OLL:NE	LINGE GIVE FUN	TELEPHONE		DATE	7/10/06
ITLE /	. /	NAUFT FE	IN ^	740040		<u> </u>	84-2299	DDEGG CHANCE	7/18/06 ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u>Vice'Pre</u>	sident		55-0	743840			AD	UNESS UNANGE	29 TO DE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

DEP13801

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/	2006							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/18/	2006		BID	OPENI	NG TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE COUNTY PARTY.		T SHAL ENDOR		THE R	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE :	SUCCESSFUL	
	(	PE	RMITS	FOR	NECESSARY DIVIS ALL TRANSPORTATI S TO AND FROM TH	ON OF	EQUIPMENT	
	(				ND ALL REQUIRED ELATED JOB PERMI		RUCTION	
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:			
	WITH T THE "M SAID P REFERE THEREI	HE SPE INDEN LANS & NCE, A N ARE	CIFIC (ROSE SPEC ND AL MADE	ATION ) POR S ARE L PRO PROPE	NTRACT SHALL BE S PREPARED FOR 1 TALS" PROJECT. INCORPORATED HE VISIONS, CLAUSES RLY A PART OF TH AS PREPARED IN-	REIN IS AND G	CLAMATION OF BY CONDITIONS NTRACT, AND	
	PLANS OFFICE WV 253 NON-RE	AND SP AML&R 04-234 FUNDAB	ECIFI , 601 5 PH. LE FE	CATIO 57TH 304- E. P	NS MAY BE OBTAIN ST. SE - BOX 20 926-0485 UPON PA AYMENT MUST BE N WILL BE ACCEPTEI	VED FRO CHAI VMENT VADE B	OM WVDEP, RLESTON, OF \$10.00	
e de la companya de l	(6) P	AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:	***************************************		
	FOR PA VALUES IN THE FOR PA	YMENT AS HE SPECI YMENT.	IN SI REIN FICAT IT	X (6) BEFOR IONS IS DE MADE	URNISH TO DEP THE COPIES. ITEMIZE REQUESTED IN TOUCH SHALL BE USED FOR P'S INTENT THAT WITHIN 60 DAYS	ZED SCH THE FOI DR APPI THE PA AFTER	HEDULE OF RM INCLUDED LICATIONS AYMENT TO	
SIGNATURE	0	-7 4		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE	NDITIONS	DATE	
1/2/	lly -	Thank	2			984 <u>-229</u>		7/18/06
Vice Pres	sidént	FE	<sup>IN</sup> 55-	074384	40		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13801

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

		IS OF SALE	<u> </u>	IP VIA	F,O,B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/2006		***************************************				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/18/2			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUAI	YTITY	UOP CA	TEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
APPLIC	ATION F	OR PAY	<u></u>			
(7) A	PPLICAT	TION FOR	R PARTIAL	PAYMENT:		
PARTIA AT THE WILL B COMPLE	L PAYME TIME C E DETER TED IF	ENT BASE OF THE S RMINED F BASED L	ED ON THE SUBMITTAL. FROM THE A	AMOUNT OF THE AMO CTUAL QUA MEASURES	S, SUBMIT FOR WORK COMPLETED UNT OF PAYMENT NTITY OF WORK OR THE PERCENT	
			NOTICE			
AN ORI	GINAL,	SIGNED	BID MUST	BE SUBMIT	TED TO:	
P B 2	URCHASI UILDING 019 WAS	NG DIVI	STREET,	EAST		
1 1	VELOPE	3		,	THE FACE OF ONSIDERED:	
BUYER:	23		:			
REQ. N	O.: DE	P13801				
BID OP	ENING D	ATE ANI				
SIGNATURE //		SE SE	E REVERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS     DAT	t <del>r</del>
hellen .	Shaxto	<u></u>		9	84-2299	7/18/06
Vice President	FEI	55-074			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/									
BID OPENING DATE:	dinama mana a tana a tan	07/18/	2006			BID	OPENIN	<u>S TIME</u> 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	ι	INIT PRICE	AMOUNT
European de la companya de la compan	EXHIBI	T 5							
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	IS CONTRA YS AFTER THERWISE R WILL BE	THE NOT SPECIFI	ICE TO	PROCEED E FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT : F THE MAT	IMMEDIAT FERIALS ALITY OR	ELY UPO OR WORK	T CONFORM	
	THE HI	GHER O	F THE ABLIS	U.S. HED F		ENT OF L TE COUNT	ABOR M: Y, PUR	SHALL PAY INIMUM WAG SUANT	E
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MADUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY IN' IS CON' ECTS DO	TEREST TRACT DCUMENTS	
								D PROVIDE SUCCESSFUL	•
	THIS C	ONTRAC	T:					JIREMENT O	
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VEN	NDOR SHA	LL FURI	NISH PROOF	
OLONOTURE.				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR 1		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	llea J	Maxi	0-			TELEPHONE	984-2299	DATE	7/18/06
Vice Pro	- / -	FE	in 55-	074384	0		A	DDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP13801

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS. 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 07/18/2006 BID OPENING TIME CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECK'S ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 984-2299 7/18/06 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840 Vice President



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2006 BID OPENING DATE 07/18/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **TELEPHONE** 984-2299 7/18/06 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President 55-0743840 Vice



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13801

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

25360

SISSONVILLE WV

OH-P-TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

Enter of the control of the section	<u>- magning samura sama</u>			<u></u>			Tables and the same and			***************************************
DATE PRINT			MS OF SAL	<u> </u>	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2006	07/10/	3007	·····		D T F)	ODEN	TNO TIM		. 7004
[17] [A. A. A		07/18/		CAT			UPEN	ING TIM		:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM N	JMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
		······································				***************************************		<u></u>		
						•				
	EXHIBI	T 9								
						•	ŀ			
	NOTICE	FOR I	SSUAN	CE &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF C	ONSTRUC	TION	
	PROJEC	CT ADDE	NDA							
					AND/OR				UIRED	
1				1	ING SCHE					
	CONSTR	RUCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA F	OR STATE	AGE	NCIES:		
					بديم يسسوسووونو					
1				1	INEER SH					
					IES THAT				1N62	]
,				l .	ARDED TO			DDENDUM	TATE	
		SING D		ſ	THE ARCH		1			
1					ENDUM TO		1			
1	i			l .	ISSUED.	THE OTA	I III	OLITO! I	OK	
	(2) 1	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDUM	то	ALL		
	INTERE	STED P	ARTIE	S AND	, IF NEC	ESSARY,	EXTE	ND THE	BID	
	OPENIN	IG DATE	. AN	Y ADD	ENDUM MU	ST BE RE	CEIV	ED BY T	HE	
	BUYER	WITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14) DAY	S PRIOR	TO T	HE BID		
1		IG DATE			QUIREMEN				L	
				OSE I	SSUED UN	DER EXTE	NUAT	ING		
]	CIRCUM	ISTANCE	s.							
	/7\ A		E ME A	MILOT						
1					BE FORMA		ł			
;					TO THE S S OFFICE		1			
1					TO THE		1	RULES A		a a company and
					ADDENDU			THE ON		
					N ADDEND					
					NG A BID					
1 1	DATE.									VV
								•		
	:									
Control of Property Control	Alle Selection Selection	Dominia in seed	38.8854 94 19v	CEE DEV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TEDMO ANDIGO	MDHINN	S en equación de como en e	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
SIGNATURE		11	<u>/</u>	OEE ME	EUSE SINE LON	ITELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE // C	llego		<u>カー</u>				<u>984-2</u>			7/18/06
Vice Pre	esident			074384	0	***************************************		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF::::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

\*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	IEH	MS OF SAL	<b>-</b>	SHIP	VIA.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	O,B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/08/									
BID OPENING DATE:	1	07/18/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	JTEM.NU	MBER	UNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 3	/88							
	EXHIBI	T 10	:						
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT O ADE THE I SPECIFIO	NECESSAR	Y REVIS		
	ADDEND	UM NOS	• :				WAARING TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO		
	NO. 1	• •		• • • •					
	NO. 2			• • • •					***************************************
	NO. 3	•			• • • •				
	NO. 4	•	• • • • •						
	NO. 5	•	• • • •	• • • •		•			
					URE TO CO SE FOR RI				HE
	/h., 1	elleg.	Sha	stn:		sı	GNATURE		
					nc				
	REV. 3		(96	• • • • •		DA	TE		
	***** EXHIBI		****	****	*****	<b>****</b> ***	*****	******	**
			di na falianda	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	elen 5	Chard-				TELEPHONE	984-2299	DA	<sup>те</sup> 7/18/06
TITLE	rig or	<i>  = 20.71. Y 2</i>  FE	IN					DRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Pre				743840		4555566			TIED 'VENDOD'



\*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360

304-984-2299

### Request for Quotation

DEP13801

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

SH-P TO

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	iA	F	.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/	2006								
BID OPENING DATE:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	07/18/	2006	Militar Louis Act		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUL	/BER	UN	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	(EXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA OFFICE UNDER NOT AT THE AV	ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. MUST 30 CFR TACHED S OFFI	DATE: S ORI O DET THE ACCOM 874. TO T CE AT	12/3 GINAL ERMIN AVS F PANY 16. HE BI 800-	TION FORM 1/06) IS FORM TO E YOUR EL ORM & PRI YOUR BID. IF THE OR DDING DOC 643-9748 *****	ATTACHE OBTAIN IGIBILI NTOUT F THIS IGINAL UMENTS OR AVS.	D. YOU AN AVS I TY AS AI ROM THE IS A REC OMB#1029 YOU CAN OSMRE.GO	MUST DATA N AML AVS QUIREMENT 9-0119 IS CONTACT	
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP	RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX,	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	RACTORS L DE 21-11- RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO 4) 558-78	2 REQUI TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,	G WORK : INIA CON THE CON RS LICEN IVISION	IN THIS NTRACTORS TRACTORS NSE MAY B OF LABOR	
	PROSPE NUMBER	CTIVE ON TH TO CO	BIDDE EIR B	R TO I	DE 21-11- INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTORS	LICENSE	
	CONTRA THE SU COPY O	CTORS CCESSF	LICEN UL BI R CON	SE NO DDER TRACT CONTR	.: .WVD250 WILL BE RE ORS LICENS ACT	Q29 EQUIRED SE PRIO	TO FURN R TO ISS	······································	•
POLONATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	ley -	thanh	2			TELEPHONE,	984-2299	DATE	7/18/06
Vice Pre	sident	FE		074384	IO			DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		ONDING T				\DDDEcc	INI OD A OF A	DOVE LADEL	בה יונבאוה בהי



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13801

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 THAXTON CO PO BOX 132 N DO SISSONVILL

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	D	TEF	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP	VIA	ſ	О.В	FREIGHTTERMS
06/08/2									
IID OPENING DATE:		<u>07/18/</u>	2006	**************************************	P. 2008 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	BID	OPENING	TIME (	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	JTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
& A Q	REGU ND TH UOTAT	LATION E INFO ION" I	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T	E CODE, F ING DIVIS OVIDED IN HE PURCHANG THIS F	SION POL I THE "R ASING DI	ICY STA EQUEST VISION	TEMENTS, FOR	<b>E</b> S
A 0 D	NY OT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAF	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH CO M THE S	NTRADICTS OURCES AS	s
F C	OR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ENT THE VION, THIS	CONTRA	CT IS A	-ITAMOTU	5
	EV. 9. GENCY		NLY:	1321	7 / 9172	/ 2003-	044*053	18	
W <sub>B</sub>	WW.WV	DEP.OR REVEI	G, AB W PRO	ANDON JECTS		ANDS, P	ROJECTS	OUT TO	
T L A	OWN EX EFT OI ND TUI	XIT. T NTO MI	URN L NDEN T ONT	EFT A ROAD, D ROU	HILL TAKE ND GO APF ROUTE 17 TE 17/14 LEFT ONTO	ROX. 10 FOR AP BESIDE	O YDS. PROX. 2 THE MIN	AND TURN MILES DEN	
				T THE	END OF R	OAD.			
NATURE /	1 -	16.1		OLL)GE	LIOL SIDE FOR I	TELEPHONE		DATE	= - / 1 0 / 0 =
<u>!}}lll</u>	ly I	CAKI	2			98	34-2299		7/18/06
Vice Pres	ident	1	55-0	)74384	)		AD	DRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### MINDEN (ROSE) PORTALS BID SHEET

The bidder agrees to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, and other necessary services for the reclamation of the MINDEN (ROSE) PORTALS project.

The quantity of work done will be paid at the contract lump sum price bid. Payment of said lump sum shall constitute full compensation for doing all the work outlined in the specifications and shown on the plan sheets in a workmanlike and acceptable manner, including the furnishings of all labor, materials, tools, equipment, supplies, and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

TOTAL LUMP SUM PRICE BID: \$35,989.00

COMPANY: Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.

SIGNATURE:

**DATE:** 7/18/06

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0743840
Address: P.O. Box 13279 C
City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299
Fax No.: 984-2334 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
(X) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the AVS. Select only one of the following options and sign below.
I, Kelley D. Thaxton, have the express authority to certify that:
X Information on the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. (NOTE: If you select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign below and do not complete Part D.)
Part of the information on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVS needs to be updated as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information listed in the AVS. This information must be provided as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
7/18/06 Date    Millen Thanks   Vice President   Signature   Title

### Important!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

P	ar	t	D

Contractor Name:	

If the current information for your company is incorrect in the AVS, or if your company has no information in the AVS, you must provide the information below for the following relationships. Please attach additional information as necessary.

- Company officers (president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc.);
- Directors;
- Persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- persons/companies who own or control 10% or more of the voting stock in your company;
- partners (if your company is a partnership);
- members/managers (if your company is a limited liability company);
- any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted

Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address .	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average <u>45 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Entity OFT

Applicant Violator System

17-Jul-2006 13:03:27

Entity ID / Name : 141839( THAXTON CONSTR CO INC ) Related ID / Name :

Locked:

Records retrieved: 11

Locked		Desc	Begin date	End	date	Source	Hold
Rel Ent 141841 141841 141842 141842 141844 141845 141840 141840 141841 141843	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER THAXTON, LESTER L THOMPSON, RLLEN D THOMPSON, RLLEN D THAXTON, GARLAND D HALE, PAMELA S	TRS SH PRS UP SEC COF COF PRS SH	03/01/2001 08/01/1995 03/01/2001 03/01/2001 08/01/1995 08/01/1995 08/01/1995 08/01/1995 08/01/1995	Ø3/ 03/ 03/	01/2001 01/2001 01/2001	avsky033 avsky033	
L	<u> </u>						

LOCK/UNLOCK(F7) REPORTS(F11)

SEARCH(F2) PRV\_SCR(F3) QUIT(F4) ENTITY(F6) CHOICES(F10)

Keeley D. Sharton, V.P.

	Division		nvironi	mental
Agency	<u>Protection</u>	on_		
REQ.P.	O# DEP	1380	)1	

#### **BID BOND**

	NOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we	, the undersigned	Thaxton Construct	tion Co., Inc. of Sissonville
,	of P.O. Box 13279		WV 25360	, as Principal, and ]	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America	of Hartford		, a corporation	organized and existing	under the laws of the State of
Connect	icut with its principa	office in the City of Hari	ford	, as Surety, are heli	d and firmly bound unto the State
of West V	irginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of five per	cent of bid	(\$5%	) for the payment of which,
well and to	ruly to be made, we joint	y and severally blnd ourse	elves, our heirs, a	dministrators, executors	s, successors and assigns.
					e Purchasing Section of the
Departme	nt of Administration a ce	rtain bid or proposal, atlac	hed hereto and m	ade a part hereof, to e	nter into a contract in writing for
West Vi	rginia Division of En	vironmental Protection	i, DEP 13801 N	<u> Ainden (Rose) Porta</u>	als, Fayette County
West Vir	ginia.				
	YOW THEREFORE,				
(	a) If said bid shall be re	jected, or	shall enter into a c	ontract in accordance	with the bid or proposal attached
	d aball frienish any other	hands and incurance real	ired by the hid or	omposal, and shall in a	all other respects perform the
	a secretari by the eccepts	neo of eald hid than this t	ad Ilada noiteallde	null and void, otherwis	e this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the	effect. It is expressly un e penal amount of this o	derstood and agreed that bligation as herein stated.	us sability of the	Outory for only allow.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	The Surety, for the value	received, hereby stipulate	s and agrees that which the Oblige	the obligations of said may accept such bid.	Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby
way impa	ice of any such extension	1.	Tringer are	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	•
			4 4 41-	to to construe most a sente cese	ad bunk of thorn on are corporations
					nd such of them as are corporations
		to be affixed hereunto an	these presents t	o pe signed by their pr	oper onicers, this
18th c	day of July	, 20 <u>06</u> .			
	O			Thayton Constri	uction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
Principal	Corporate Seal			THOMOS OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	(Name of Principal)
				By 1/1/1/	- O. Therton
				) 1	Must be President or
					Vice President)
				NICE P	PAUSIDEACT (Title)
					•
Surety Co	orporate Seal				and Surety Company of America
-				,	(Name of Surety)
				By Janes	+ Canterbury
					Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

# TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY Hartford, Connecticut 06183-9062

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY OF ATTORNEY(S)-IN-FACT

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY and FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY, corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, and having their principal offices in the City of Hartford, County of Hartford, State of Connecticut, (hereinafter the "Companies") hath made, constituted and appointed, and do by these presents make, constitute and appoint: A. L. Stanchina, C. David Thomas, Janet Canterbury, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, and Jeffery O'Dell, of Charleston, West Virginia, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, execute and acknowledge, at any place within the United States, the following instrument(s): by his/her sole signature and act, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking and any and all consents incident thereto and to bind the Companies, thereby as fully and to the same extent as if the same were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney(s) in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following Standing Resolutions of said Companies, which Resolutions are now in full force and effect:

VOTED: That the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her.

VOTED: That the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary.

VOTED: That any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary, or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority is signed and sealed by facsimile (mechanical or printed) under and by authority of the following Standing Resolution voted by the Boards of Directors of TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY and FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY, which Resolution is now in full force and effect:

VOTED: That the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

RFQ No. DE	P1	3	80	1
------------	----	---	----	---

# AFFIDAVIT

017

### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:Thaxt	on Construction Co., Inc.	
Authorized Signature:	Lelly Thayton	Date: 7/18/06